policy or where there was objective evidence that those estimates were in error. As a result, the
Caisse has not used hindsight to revise estimates.

Hedge Accounting

Only hedging relationships that satisfied the hedge accounting criteria as of the Transition Date are
reflected as hedges in the Caisse's consolidated financial statements under IFRS.

Reconciliation of Members’ Equity and Comprehensive Income

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management has amended certain accounting
policies previously applied in the pre-changeover Canadian GAAP financial statements to comply
with IFRS.  The comparative figures were restated to reflect these adjustments.

 CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

 Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2012

3. First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

 20

The following reconciliations and explanatory notes provide a description of the effect of the
transition from pre-changeover Canadian GAAP to IFRS on members’ equity, net income and
comprehensive income:

Balance Sheet as at October 1, 2010 – Transition Date

 Sub-note

Pre-changeover
Canadian

GAAP Adjustments IFRS
 $ $ $
Assets

Funds on hand and on deposit  41,310,760 - 41,310,760
Other assets  892,836 - 892,836
Investments  119,037,137 - 119,037,137
Deferred income tax asset (i) 249,462 (92,206) 157,256
Derivative financial instruments  33,321 - 33,321
Loans to members (ii) 691,548,662 1,211,914 692,760,576
Property, equipment and intangible assets (iii) 12,290,980 - 12,290,980
Goodwill  984,996 - 984,996

  866,348,154 1,119,708 867,467,862
Liabilities

Income taxes payable  408,670 - 408,670
Other liabilities  4,756,431 - 4,756,431
Members' deposits  801,758,751 - 801,758,751
Members' shares (iv) - 1,749,953 1,749,953

  806,923,852 1,749,953 808,673,805
Member's Equity

Members' shares (iv) 13,719,140 (1,749,953) 11,969,187
Accumulated other comprehensive income  663,892 - 663,892
Retained earnings (v) 45,041,270 1,119,708 46,160,978

  59,424,302 (630,245) 58,794,057

  866,348,154 1,119,708 867,467,862

 CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

 Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2012

3. First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

 21

Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2011

 Sub-note

Pre-changeover
Canadian

GAAP Adjustments IFRS
  $ $ $
Assets

Funds on hand and on deposit  38,073,206 - 38,073,206
Other assets  1,331,631 - 1,331,631
Investments  115,799,974 - 115,799,974
Deferred income tax asset (i) 286,880 (154,113) 132,767
Loans to members (ii) 735,325,106 1,442,378 736,767,484
Property, equipment and intangible assets (iii) 20,473,579 - 20,473,579
Goodwill  984,996 - 984,996

 912,275,372 1,288,265 913,563,637
Liabilities

Income taxes payable  856,529 - 856,529
Other liabilities  5,525,022 - 5,525,022
Members' deposits  840,147,502 - 840,147,502
Derivative financial instruments  1,067,005 - 1,067,005
Members' shares (iv) - 1,608,648 1,608,648

  847,596,058 1,608,648 849,204,706
Member's Equity

Members' shares (iv) 13,175,408 (1,608,648) 11,566,760
Accumulated other comprehensive income  184,562 - 184,562
Retained earnings (v) 51,319,344 1,288,265 52,607,609

  64,679,314 (320,383) 64,358,931

  912,275,372 1,288,265 913,563,637

 CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

 Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2012

3. First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

 22

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended September 30, 2011

 Sub-note
Pre-changeover
Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

  $ $ $
Revenue

Interest from loans to members 33,356,173 - 33,356,173
Investment income 6,498,685 - 6,498,685

 39,854,858 - 39,854,858
Cost of Funds

Interest paid to members 19,485,292 - 19,485,292

Financial margin 20,369,566 - 20,369,566

Operating Expenses

Personnel 12,101,294 - 12,101,294
Administrative  3,852,117 - 3,852,117
Occupancy  2,801,662 - 2,801,662
Members' security  603,608 - 603,608
Organizational 569,985 - 569,985

Gross operating expenses  19,928,666 - 19,928,666

Less other income  (7,230,169) - (7,230,169)

Net operating expenses  12,698,497 - 12,698,497

Net income before recovery of impaired
loans and income taxes  7,671,069 - 7,671,069

Recovery of impaired loans (Note 9) (ii) - 230,464 230,464

Net income before income taxes  7,671,069 230,464 7,901,533

Provision for income taxes (i) 1,392,995 61,907 1,454,902

Net income for the year  6,278,074 168,557 6,446,631

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)

Change in unrealized losses on cash flow
 hedges  (479,330) - (479,330)

Total comprehensive income for the year  5,798,744 168,557 5,967,301

 CAISSE POPULAIRE GROUPE FINANCIER LTÉE

 Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended September 30, 2012

3. First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

 23

Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended September 30, 2011

Sub-note

(vi)

Pre-changeover
Canadian

GAAP Adjustments IFRS
  $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities (a)(b)(c)(d) 7,095,041 (5,158,323) 1,936,718

Cash Flows from investing activities (b)(c) (48,535,729) 43,905,189 (4,630,540)

Cash Flows from financing activities (d) 38,203,134 (38,746,866) (543,732)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (3,237,554) - (3,237,554)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  41,310,760 - 41,310,760

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  38,073,206 - 38,073,206

 Explanations for the adjustments are as follows:

(i) Deferred Income Taxes

As a result of the transition to IFRS, the carrying amounts of certain assets and liabilities have
been adjusted (see (ii) below). There has not been a corresponding change to the tax basis of
these assets and liabilities. As a result, a decrease of $92,206 was required to deferred
income tax asset at October 1, 2010 (decrease of $154,113 at September 30, 2011) with a
corresponding decrease of $92,206 to retained earnings at October 1, 2010 and a decrease in
the provision for income taxes of $61,907 for the year ended September 30, 2011. Details of